
1. Remove the external sheath of the cables 
to be jointed for 70 mm and remove the 
insulation on each core         for 20 mm.

2. Loosen the screws of the terminal block 
and �t the cores inside respecting polarity 
among the cores. Tighten all terminal block 
screws with supplied Allen key.

3. Immerse the jointing in the gel placing 
the connector block between the two 
central ribs inside the joint, in order to 
block the cable inside the joint after 
closing. Ease the breaking of the breakable 
walls by applying pressure on the cables 
near cable entry and exit points.

4. Snap-close the joint and check the gel has 
displaced correctly, escaping the enclosure 
and sealing around the cable at each end.

 If it is necessary, use a pliers to close the 
joint. Otherwise re-open the joint and 
insert some piece of previously removed 
cable sheath.

5. Insert and fasten the cable ties supplied with 
the kit into the side slits of the joint as per 
Standard IEC 60364.
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ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIOINSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Sguainare i cavi da giuntare per 70 mm e 
rimuovere l’isolamento sullefasi mettendo 
a nudo i conduttoriper 20 mm.

2. Allentare le viti della morsettiera ed inserire 
i cavi rispettando la corrispondenza 
delle polarità. Serrare tutte le viti della 
morsettiera con la chiave a brugola fornita 
a corredo.

3. Immergere la giunzione nel gel 
posizionando la morsettiera tra le due 
coste centrali interne al giunto stesso, per 
garantire il bloccaggio del cavo. Facilitare la 
rottura delle paratie fratturabili, applicando 
una pressione sui cavi in corrispondenza 
dei punti di ingresso e di uscita.

4. Chiudere a scatto l’involucro e controllare 
l’avvenuta fuoriuscita del gel dalle 
estremità del giunto in corrispondenza 
dei punti di ingresso e di uscita dei cavi. 
Se necessario aiutarsi con una pinza per 
la chiusura del giunto.

5. Inserire e stringere le due fascette fornite a 
corredo nelle due asole alle estremità del 
giunto in accordo alla Norma CEI 64-8.

MADE IN ITALY
etelec.com

GIUNTO IN LINEA
STRAIGHT JOINT

GEL INSULATED JOINT

®

525

525
GEL INSULATED JOINT

®

SHARK 525
SH0525
- 20° C / + 90° C
IPX8

0,6/1 kV
EN 50393
EN 60695-2-11
CEI 20-37/2-1
CEI 20-37/4

Check your local waste regulations
Veri�ca le disposizioni del tuo comune 
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Le informazioni contenute nelle presenti istruzioni di installazione sono intese ad utilizzo 
esclusivo degli installatori istruiti alla realizzazione degli impianti elettrici e mirano a descrivere 
il metodo corretto per l’installazione di questo prodotto. È responsabilità dell’utilizzatore 
determinare l’idoneità del metodo di installazione rispetto alle condizioni reali sul campo.

The information contained in these installation instructions is for use only by installers trained to 
make electrical power installation and is intended to describe the correct method of installation for 
this product. It is the user’s responsability to determine the suitability of the installation method in 
the user’s �eld conditions.

 cable ties / fascette

Recommended torque:
Coppia raccomandata:  2 Nm
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Zkontrolujte předpisy vaší obce 
Consulta la normativa de tu municipio 

PAPÍR / PAPEL

1. Pelar los cables a empalmar para 70 mm y 
remover el aislamiento sobre las fases 
exponiendo los conductores para 20 mm.

2. A�ojar los tornillos del bloque de terminal e 
insertar los cables respetando la 
correspondencia entre las polaridades. Apretar 
todos los tornillos del bloque de terminal con 
la llave hexagonal suministrada en apoyo.

3. Sumergir la conexion en el gel posicionando 
el bloque de terminal entre las dos costillas 
centrales dentro del empalme, para asegurar 
el bloqueo del cable. Facilitar la rotura de los 
mamparos fracturables, aplicando presión 
sobre los cables en los puntos de entrada y 
salida.

4. Cerrar a presión la carcasa y controlar la 
salida del gel de las extremidades del 
empalme en los puntos de entrada y salida 
de los cables. Si es necesario ayudarse con 
una pinza para el cierre del empalme.

5. Insertar y apretar las dos bridas sujetacables 
suministradas en apoyo en los dos ojales a 
las extremidades del empalme de acuerdo 
con la Norma CEI 64-8.
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Informace obsažené v tomto návodu jsou určeny pouze pro osoby s elektrotechnickou kvali�kací. 
Jejich účelem je vysvětlit správnou instalaci produktu. Správnost použití produktu v daných 
podmínkách je na zvážení koncového uživatele.

La información contenida en las presentes instrucciones de instalación están destinadas a un uso 
exclusivo de los instaladores instruidos a la realización de los sistemas eléctricos y tienen como 
objetivo describir el método correcto de instalación para este producto.  Es responsabilidad del 
usuario determinar la idoneidad del método de instalación con respecto a las condiciones reales en 
el campo.
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1. Odstraňte izolaci kabelů v délce 70 mm a 
následně izolaci každého vodiče v délce   20 
mm (viz. obrázek 1).

2. Povolte šrouby svorky a vložte vodiče v 
odpovídající polaritě. Utáhněte šrouby 
svorkovnice přiloženým imbusem.

3. Ponořte vytvořený spoj do gelu, tak by byl 
mezi dvěma zvýšenými přepážkami.          To 
zajistí za�xování kabelu uvnitř spojky po jejím 
uzavření.

4. Uzavřete spojku a zkontrolujte, že gel byl 
vytlačen na obou koncích okolo kabelu. 

5. Spojku zajistěte přiloženými stahovacími 
pásky dle standardu IEC 60364.
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vázací pásky / bridas

Doporučený utahovací moment:
Par recomendado:    2 Nm
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